
Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze Neighbourhood 
Partnership

Agenda

Date: Monday, 22 May 2017
Time: 7.00 pm 
Place: Henleaze Junior School

Park Grove
Bristol
BS9 4LG

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information (Pages 5 - 7)

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 8 - 13)

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

3.  Declarations of interest 

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.  Public Forum 

Public Document Pack



Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 16 May 2017. 

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your submission 
must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 19 May, 2017.

5.  NP Coordinator report (Pages 14 - 18)

6.  Police update 

7.  Transport (Pages 19 - 25)

8.  March 2017 WGOP Notes (Pages 26 - 27)

9.  Communications, May 2017 (Page 28)

10. Tree report (Pages 29 - 31)

11. Future arrangements for SB, W-o-T & H 

12. Section 106 and CIL funds - Future arrangements 

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Andrew McGrath
e-mail : andrew.mcgrath@bristol.gov.uk

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Steve Gregory
Telephone : 0117 92 24357
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk




What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for 
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about 
Bristol City Council business

How do I get involved?

 
Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

 Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda.  Everyone is 
welcome to attend this meeting and contribute.

 Submit a Public Forum statement to the clerk to the meeting (contact details above) no later 
than noon on the working day before the meeting. The statement will, where possible, be sent 
directly to members of the Partnership, and be printed and circulated at the meeting.

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 

Any person attending a meeting must, so far as is practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for 
reporting. This includes filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings.

Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending the meeting 
and that this is not within the authority’s control. Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as 
this would be disruptive.



Stoke Bishop, Henleaze and Westbury-On-Trym Membership Details

Ward Councillors

Westbury - on - Trym and Henleaze - Clare Campion-Smith, Geoff Gollop, Liz Radford;  
 
Stoke Bishop - Peter Abraham, John Goulandris;

Neighbourhood Partnership Ward Members  

Stoke Bishop - Ella Davies, Graham Donald, Roger Gamlin, Peter Robottom, Peter Weeks;

Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze - Alan Aburrow, Valerie Bishop, Helen Furber, David 
Mayer, Robert Murphy, Vacancy;

Other representatives - Paul Bolton-Jones (Police Neighbourhood Manager), Jenny Hodges 
(Equalities representative) Vacancy (Neighbourhood Watch representative) Stephanie 
French (Tree representative);

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



1

Neighbourhood Partnerships

All members of the Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) must abide by the 
following fundamental values, that underpin all the activity of the NP:

Accountability – Every decision and action undertaken by the NP will be 
able to stand the test of scrutiny by residents, Bristol City Council (BCC) 
(councillors and officers), service providers, the media, and any other 
interested party.  

Integrity and honesty – All members of the NP are expected to undertake all 
duties (within the NP and externally) with integrity and honesty, and to always 
act within the law.
  
Transparency – The NP will maintain a practice of openness and will ensure 
that as much as possible of its work is available to public scrutiny.

Equality - All members of the NP agree to eliminate discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation, and advance equality of opportunity between 
people from different groups and foster good relations between people from 
different groups in the NP

Councillors Code of Conduct for Members. 
This is currently set out in item 6 of the Neighbourhood Committee Terms of 
Reference: 

Anyone attending NP-related meetings and events should – :

 Be courteous to all others during the meeting and allow each other the 
opportunity to speak 

 Speak through the Chair and respect their role as meeting leader 
 Keep to the subject being discussed
 Follow the guidance of the Chair in the conduct of the meeting

Personal attacks, harassment, bullying, offensive and abusive comments are 
not acceptable. Substantial breach of any of these points will result in the 
offender being asked to leave the meeting by the Chair or NPC.

6.1 Neighbourhood Partnership Councillors shall comply with the Bristol City 
Council Elected Members’ Code of Conduct and any other code of conduct of 

councilors which may be adopted by the council (eg. Officer member 
protocol).

Page 6



2

The Neighbourhood Committee made up of the ward elected members 
make decisions on the funding and spend within each Neighbourhood 
Partnership, they can consider recommendations from the floor, sub groups 
and partners but they alone make the final decision

Public Sector Equality Duty

Before making any decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires the 
Neighbourhood Partnership to consider the need to promote equality for 
persons with the following “relevant protected characteristics”: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex, sexual orientation.

The Neighbourhood Partnership must, therefore, have due regard to the need 
to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation
 Advance equality of opportunity between different groups who share a 

relevant protected characteristic and those who do not share it.
 Foster good relations between different groups who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it. 

The duty to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination in the 
area of employment, also covers marriage and civil partnership

Page 7



1

Minutes of the meeting of the 
Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze

Neighbourhood Partnership held at 
Sea Mills Library, Sylvan Way Sea Mills, Bristol BS9 2NA

6 March 2017 at 7 pm

Members

Ward Councillors

Westbury - on - Trym and Henleaze - Clare Campion-Smith, Geoff Gollop, Liz Radford;  
 
Stoke Bishop - Peter Abraham, John Goulandris;

Neighbourhood Partnership Ward Members  

Stoke Bishop - Ella Davies, Graham Donald, Roger Gamlin, Peter Robottom, Peter Weeks;

Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze - Alan Aburrow, Valerie Bishop, Helen Furber, David 
Mayer, Vacancy x 2;

Other representatives - Paul Bolton-Jones (Police Neighbourhood Manager), Jenny Hodges 
(Equalities representative), Alan Preece (Environment WG Chair); Stephanie French (Tree 
representative); Vacancy (Neighbourhood Watch representative).

Andrew McGrath-Neighbourhood Co-ordinator, Steve Gregory-Clerk to the Neighbourhood 
Partnership.

1. Welcome and introductions, apologies for absence.

Apologies were received from Valerie Bishop, Peter Robottom, Graham Donald, 
Councillor Peter Abraham.

2. Declarations of interest 

None received.
 

3. Minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Partnership held on 5 December 
2016

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record, as amended at the Neighbourhood Partnership’s pre-meeting, and signed by 
the Chair.

4. Public forum

One statement was received from David Redgewell with regard to investment in 
Bristol’s transport and land use planning. The NP felt that the issues raised were 
outside of its remit particularly given recent events about the future of NP’s. The 
statement was therefore noted. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



2

5. Police

The Police Neighbourhood Manager gave an update the main points raised as set 
out below -  

1. Following the setting up of the new operational model, a new operating 
framework would be introduced to enable more financial savings;

2. The Police & Crime Commissioner had emphasised that beat policing would 
be at the core of her policing strategy;

3. Neighbourhood Officers would now be directly managed by the Police 
Neighbourhood Manager to enable them to focus more on community work 
and less on responding to emergency calls; 

4. It was anticipate that over the next year local residents would notice a 
greater visible presence of police on the beat;

5. Southmead police station would close by April 2017. The current occupants 
would be temporarily relocated to Bridewell police station at centre of 
Bristol. It was hoped that a new location would be found soon various 
options being considered which it was hoped would be sorted in weeks 
rather than months;

6. The response team were ‘borderless’ so no reduction in the quality of local 
policing was anticipated and might be better as there would be no 
requirement to return to police station as was done before;

With regard to the police statistics for the NP3’s three wards the NP noted that 
demand for police services had significantly increased, partly due to mental health 
issues. The information was derived from the same source as the Beat officers used.

The statistics would be reviewed in more depth and the respective Neighbourhood 
Forums.

6. Wellbeing 

The Partnership received a report of the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator regarding the 
allocation and recommendations of the Wellbeing Panel. This particular source of 
funding had been made available from the Avon and Somerset Police, Police & Crime 
Commissioner (PCC).

The NP and asked if this funding would happen again. The Neighbourhood 
Co-ordinator said he would ask the PCC at a forthcoming Neighbourhood Forum and 
report back.

On being put to the vote the Neighbourhood Committee voted and unanimously -

Resolved - that the recommendations as set out below be approved.

Applicant Amount 
requested/

purpose

Decision

Bristol Noise Event in Sea Recommendation: £500

Page 9



3

Applicant Amount 
requested/

purpose

Decision

Mills
43rd Bristol
Scouts

Flooring for
new scout hut
£3,000

The Scouts need to indicate
how they will report on the
expenditure of this fund as the
original request is not likely to
have been completed by
September 2017
Recommendation: £1,610

Golden Hill amateur 
sports

Sports 
equipment

Recommendation: £1,610

Sea Mills Girls
and Boys Club

Arts
practitioner
and equipment

Recommendation: £1,280

7. Neighbourhood Co-ordinator’s report

The Partnership considered a report of the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator updating 
on various issues.

Resolved – that 

1. The three recent forums be noted;
2. The current budget of the NP be noted;
3. The meeting schedule be noted subject to -

(i) the next NP meeting date being changed from 12 June to 22 May 2017;
(ii) the next Neighbourhood Forums be held on 9, 10, 11 May 2017 for Stoke 
Bishop, WoT, Henleaze respectively;
(iii) the Transport Working Group (TWG) date for 17 April be cancelled and that 
the TWG be merged with the Environment Working Group (next meeting 27 
April) for all future transport issues;
(iv) the Communication Working Group date of 18 April be cancelled and a new 
date be arranged;
(v) the Older People Working Group be held on 22 March not 12 April as 
scheduled;

4. The updates on the NP’s devolved budgets and the non-devolved S106 funding 
allocated to the NP3 area be noted;

5. The request to fund the gate project at Canford Park be deferred to the 
Environment Working Group for consideration; 

6. The reference to the consultation on the new Targeted Youth Service Contract 
be noted.

8. Feedback from Working Groups 

(a) Environment and Tree Champion’s report

Page 10



4

The Neighbourhood Partnership noted the report including the request for funding 
of two projects.

On being put to the vote the Neighbourhood Committee unanimously –

Resolved –  

1. To fund £8,555.00 for tree planting as set out in the report;
2. To fund £2,420 to undertake work as detailed in the report, the funding to 

be released from the NP’s CIL fund.

Tree report – the NP noted the achievements listed in the report.

Members thanked the Tree Champion, Stephanie French, for her work and support 
on behalf of the NP.

(b) Transport 
 

The Neighbourhood Partnership noted the report in particular – 

1. The lack of progress with the Area Manager (Highways) issuing a report into the 
success, or otherwise, of the bus lane leading to the White Tree roundabout;

2. That a stakeholder meeting, in respect of traffic mitigation proposals for the A4018 
(CPNN), was still awaited;

3. That minor schemes currently in progress would be finalised.

The NP was made aware of unfinished work at a grass verge at Druid Hill, following recent 
highway improvements, which was apparently in dispute by the contractors involved. 
Councillor Goulandris offered to take this up to try and resolve the situation.

Members thanked the TWG Chair Alan Aburrow for all the work he had done on behalf of 
the NP.

 (c) Older people

The report was noted. 

The NP also received a proposal from the WGOP that the Neighbourhood 
Committee agree that any unused funds, as at 31 March 2017, be used for other 
purposes relating to older people eg the proposed over 55’s booklet or as ‘seed’ 
capital for any new group. 

On the proposal being put to the vote the Neighbourhood Committee were 3 in 
favour and one abstention.

(d) Communication

The report was noted. There was some discussion about mailing lists/database and 
the ability to transfer information to any new groups that might be formed post 
NP3. The NP was aware of the restrictions imposed by the Data Protection Act about 

Page 11



5

transfer of personal information. Neighbourhood Coordinator to write to all on list 
for their views on sharing of information.

(e) Governance & future of the NP/forums

There was no Governance report this time but an information note that had been 
circulated to the NP members was noted.

With regard to the future of the NP/Forums the following note had been circulated 
by the Chair for comments as below. Comments at the meeting annotated 
accordingly  under the appropriate section in italics –

NP3 Restructuring Agenda item 9

It is common ground that -

1. All three Forum voted to retain three Local Forums in some format

Agreed subject to the word ‘voted’ being changed to agreed

2. All local Councillors representing NP3 value a) the contribution that Local Forums 
give to them and b) the opportunity it presents to them to engage with the local 
Community

Agreed

3. The Working Groups have been very succes
[...]
 
improvements to Parks 
and Open Spaces 
within one mile of North 
View 

Page 16



committed 
December 
2014 
(Durdham 
Down Trees)

12/01954 / Hiatt 
Baker Hall, Parry’s 
Lane, Stoke 
Bishop / 
ZCD…A82 

Richard Fletcher 
(Parks Operations 
Manager)

£28,023.35

(Original 
allocation:  
£117,040.67)

Remaining - 
£0
£13,844 committed 
Dec 2016 (2 
sensory gardens)

£36,336.90 
committed March 
2014 (SL car park)

£13,741.05 
committed March 
2014 (Canford loos)

£29,000 committed 
March 2014 (O. 
Quarry Park)

£8,177.04 
committed 
September 2014 
(FOSPNR path 
project)

£1,196 committed 
December 2014 
(street
Trees - £825)

£10,000 committed 
at the September 
2015 NP meeting 
(tree sculpture)

£4,745 committed 
at September 2016 
NP meeting (Stoke 
Lodge Sensory 
Garden)

No Limit The provision of 
improvements and / or 
maintenance of informal 
green space, natural 
green space and active 
sports space (fixed or 
seasonal) within one 
mile of Hiatt Baker Hall 
(NOTE: - this 
contribution cannot 
be spent on a 
children's playground) 

04/03385 / 25 
Shipley Road, 
Westbury-on-Trym 
/ ZCD…768 
Gareth Vaughan-
Williams (Highways 
Manager)

£5,164.13 Remaining - 
£5,164.13 

No Limit The provision of 
improvements and 
maintenance of Public 
Right of Way 560

11/01178 / 99 
Devonshire Road, 
Henleaze / …SB82 
John Bos 
(Community 
Buildings Officer)

£7,646.59 Remaining:
£0

£7646.59 
Church in 
Westbury Park

No Limit The provision, 
improvement and/or 
maintenance of 
community facilities 
within one mile of 99 
Devonshire Road, or 
within Henleaze Ward

Page 17



3.  Funding requests

The Neighbourhood Committee is asked to agree to fund the following requests 
from its CIL budget:

3.1 Provision of a dog/litter bin in a position near to the main gate of Stoke Lodge.  
When the recent bramble removal took place, a huge number of discarded dog 
waste bags were discovered.  There is a clear need for a bin in this spot.  The cost 
of a bin, with 12 years of regular emptying included, is £3,700.  

3.2 The replacement of the current gate (rose garden entrance) at Canford Park.  
This scheme has been discussed by the NP before.  It was originally going to be 
performed as part of the BCC Parks maintenance programme.  This then became 
victim of the budget cuts.  Parks have been in contact and have stated that they can 
complete the project if it is funded.  The scheme will include the following tasks: 

- Take out existing gate and take to a local recycling centre.
- To the exposed opening supply and install 1no 2.10m wide x 1.80m high double 
leaf gate.
- Frame 5no 40 x 12mm flat horizontals,and infilled with 20mm solid bar verticals - 
spaced at 120mm centres .Every other vertical to have finial at top. 
- Bottom 600mm  to have 16mm round dog bar in-between each vertical.   
- Frame to be curved at top to suit existing gate taken down.  
- Gate comes complete with slip bolt holed for padlock supplied by others and drop 
bolt to each leaf.
- Gates to be fixed to stone piers at either side.
- Finish Galvanised BS EN ISO 1461 and PPC Coated Black Ral 9005
- Clear all further arisings upon completion. 

Total Budget costs   £3300.00

Page 18



Agenda Item XX

Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym & Henleaze
Neighbourhood Partnership (NP3)

22 May 2017
Final Report from the Transport Working Group

1. Introduction

Those present at the last NP Meeting on 6 March will recall that it was reported that the 
NP3 Transport Working Group was no longer viable due to the Council’s withdrawal of 
devolved funding for Minor Traffic Schemes, resulting from the Council’s recent round 
of budget cuts.

However, going forward, there may be scope for some sort of “pressure group” to 
evolve from “Phoenix NP” in order to front local traffic and transport needs/concerns. In 
particular, there will need to be some formal mechanism to review and recommend any 
allocation of S106 or CIL for funding local highway schemes.

2. Current and Future Traffic Schemes

For information, Attachment 1 summarises the unfinished NP3 Highway Issues so that 
the 29 schemes classified as “In Progress” can be managed to completion by 
Highways and the 20 schemes classified as “Under Review” can be considered for 
implementation by Highways, as and when any future funding becomes available.

Attachment 2 summarises the 12 issues identified by the Transport Working Group for 
inclusion in the CPNN Mitigation Review, so that they are not overlooked as part of the 
long-awaited A4018 Review to mitigate the effects of the mammoth South 
Gloucestershire development of 6000+ homes at Cribbs Causeway and Filton Airfield.

Attachments 1 and 2 have been submitted to BCC’s Area Manager (Highways) so that 
the schemes can be recorded in Highways’ monitoring system and progressed 
accordingly. Also, Attachment 2 has been submitted to BCC’s Strategic Transport 
Programme Manager to ensure that the 12 local issues are taken into account during 
his CPNN Mitigation Review.

Although Attachment 3 was included in the March Report to the NP, it is included again 
for completeness, as it records the legacy of approximately 29 minor traffic 
schemes/projects that were executed over the past seven years across Stoke Bishop, 
Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze. All these schemes were funded through the NP’s 
devolved budgets, at a total cost of approximately £224,750.

3. Recommendations

The Neighbourhood Partnership is requested to Note the contents of the schedules 
reproduced as Attachments 1, 2 and 3 as these collectively summarise the final records 
of the NP3 Transport Working Group.

Alan Aburrow 
Chairman, Transport Working Group
(24 April 2017)

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Attachment 1
(Page 1 of 3)

Page 20



Attachment 1
(Page 2 of 3)

Page 21



Attachment 1
(Page 3 of 3)

Page 22



Attachment 2
(Page 1 of 2)

Page 23



Attachment 2
(Page 2 of 2)

Page 24



Attachment 3

Page 25



1 

 

 
Meeting of NP3’s Working Group for Older People 

We
[...]
rease in the number of trees in one of the developments. This is a 
worrying trend and I have raised it with the Bristol Tree Forum (BTF). Their support against this 
was unanimous and we now propose to engage the city planners (Paul Chick) in a debate about 
it. I have asked for a meeting and intend to attend with the Vice Chair of the Bristol Tree Forum. 

Again in two (different) Westbury planning applications developers have waited more than 
one year between a) acquiring land and clearing it of trees immediately and then b) 
putting in the development planning application. It is only three years since, again working 
with the then chair of the BTF, we managed to persuade Paul Chick to apply the Bristol Tree 
Replacement Standard retrospectively for a year. It seems that we have now to ask for a longer 
period of time. We probably will not get it. I think we shall ask for five years because under 
current regulations any tree that does get planted as a condition of planning consent has to be 
replaced if it fails in the first five years after planting. That is prospectively, so why not having a 
go for the same period retrospectively? 

4) One Tree Per Child 

There is now a community orchard planted by Sea Mills schoolchildren in one corner of the 
Rec(reation Ground) courtesy of OTPC/BCC and organised by one of our Tree Group, Lucy 
Wallis. Well done Lucy - who did that mostly on her own. I planted a tree!

Page 31


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	Neighbourhood Partnership Oversheet Equalities and TOR

	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 NP Coordinator report
	7 Transport
	8 March 2017 WGOP Notes
	9 Communications, May 2017
	10 Tree report



Minutes of the meeting


1

Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 22 May 2017 

Present:

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Clare Campion-Smith, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze;
 Councillor Geoff Gollop, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze;
 Councillor Liz Radford, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze;

Councillor Peter Abraham, Stoke Bishop;
 Councillor John Goulandris, Stoke Bishop;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

 Ella Davies
 Graham Donald
 Roger Gamlin

Peter Robottom
 Peter Weeks
 Alan Aburrow
* Valerie Bishop
 Helen Furber
 Alan Preece
 David Mayer
* Paul Bolton-Jones
* Jenny Hodges
 Stephanie French

Also in Attendance:-
 Andrew McGrath
 Steve Gregory, Democratic Services Officer

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information (agenda item no. 1)

Apologies received from Peter Robottom and Councillor Peter Abraham. 

Also not in attendance were Paul Bolton-Jones and Jenny Hodges. 

The NP noted the resignation of Valerie Bishop. The Chair said the following in respect of Valerie’s work 
for the NP – 



2

‘Valerie Bishop has resigned as an elected Ward Rep for Henleaze after serving with distinction since the 
inception of the NP (7 years). Val is a stalwart of the Community and has given her time and effort 
selflessly over many years to many causes. 
Her accomplishments are far too many to list, but we cannot ignore her Stewardship and Chairman ship 
of the Henleaze Society and our own Working Group for Older People. It is therefore with reluctance that 
I accept her resignation and ask that our profound thanks and good wishes are recorded in the minutes 
and ask that we show our appreciation in the usual way’.

The Chair also made the following comment regarding the future arrangements for community based 
involvement –

‘We are entering a period of change where the current arrangements for holding local Community Public 
Forums and Working Groups and Indeed these more formal NP meetings are changing as the vast bulk of 
the BCC devolved funding is being withdrawn because the strategic challenges and consequential savings 
required to allow BCC to operate within its means will impact on how we wish to operate in the future. 
This is a major topic for discussion tonight and will be taken at Agenda item 11 (see Minute No.8 below)’.

2. Declarations of interest (agenda item no. 3)

None declared.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (agenda item no. 2)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2017 were confirmed as a correct record.

Action update

1. Item 6 PCC funding - this would not be a regular or frequent event but might happen occasionally;
2. Item 7c OPWG - money to remain with the Group to be spent as appropriate;
3. Item 9 (11) - note to Penny Germon had been sent, no reply received at current time.

4. Public Forum (agenda item no. 4)

None received.

5. NP Coordinator report (agenda item no. 5)

The NP received a report from the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator regarding forum updates, current 
financial situation and funding requests. 

Two funding requests were considered –

1. Provision of a dog/litter bin in a position near to the main gate of Stoke Lodge. The cost of 
the bin included 12 years of regular emptying and totalled £3,700;

2. The replacement of the current gate (rose garden entrance) at Canford Park at a total cost 
of £3,300. 

On both requests being put to the vote the Neighbourhood Committee voted unanimously in 
favour.

 
Resolved - that



3

1. The provision of a dog/litter bin in a position near to the main gate of Stoke Lodge at a 
total cost of £3,700, including the cost of the bin and 12 years of regular emptying, be 
approved;

2. The replacement of the current gate (rose garden entrance) at Canford Park at a total cost 
of £3,300, be approved. 

3. The three recent forum updates be noted;
4. The current budget of the NP, be noted. 

6. Police update (agenda item no. 6)

No update was given due to the absence of the Police representative.  

7. Transport (agenda item no. 7)

The report was noted. The Chairman emphasised the memorandum of understanding relating to 
the sum of £70,000 toward crossing improvements at the junction of Westbury Road/Westbury 
Hill.

8. March 2017 WGOP Notes (agenda item no. 8)

The report was noted. The Group would continue its work with a smaller number and share 
electronic information. Linkage would be considered subject to obtaining funding of £500.

9. Communications, May 2017 (agenda item no. 9)

The report was noted. Comments to be deferred until end of the meeting when there might be 
more to include.

10.Tree report (agenda item no. 10)

The report was noted. NP also acknowledged that a recent decision by the Council to ‘slash’ the 
maintenance budget could possibly lead to a significant loss of trees.

Regarding tree planting proposals there was uncertainty about the actual costs of planting per 
tree pending further discussions so the Neighbourhood Committee was requested to agree two 
plans on an either or basis, namely –

Plan A 29 trees if at £295 per tree;

OR

Plan B 11 trees if at £765 per tree;

On being put to the vote the Neighbourhood Committee unanimously –

Resolved – to approve, Plan A or Plan B tree planting schemes, as appropriate, depending on the 
final cost of the tree planting which would be confirmed at a later date.



4

11.Environment (agenda item no. )

The report was noted and that existing projects would be progressed with the help of the 
Neighbourhood Coordinator.

12.Future arrangements for SB, W-o-T & H (agenda item no. 11)

The NP discussed future arrangements which included – 

1.  Stoke Bishop Ward – a forum to be created to include local councillors, public, police and 
other local organisations and to discuss local issues and seek possible sources of funding. 
This would be trialled for one year to assess effectiveness with first meeting being held in 
September at hopefully a free venue. Some funding anticipated from Sneyd Park Residents 
Association;  

2. Westbury-on-Trym – a similar approach to Stoke Bishop but a joint forum with Henleaze to 
form a Parish Council might also be considered. Forum to be held quarterly with first 
meeting in October. If no funding was available then free venues would be sought and/or 
possible ‘piggy bank’ funds from other organisations in the interim;  

3. Henleaze – similar to above with quarterly meetings and hopefully would be able to obtain 
free venues at the local library or a room at the Eastfield Inn;

All members recognised the importance of maintaining momentum and promoting future forum 
meetings. All efforts would be made to seek funds and where possible to sharing of data having regard to 
data protection issues.

13.Section 106 and CIL funds - Future arrangements (agenda item no. 12)

The Chair commented that S106 was no longer the main issue as it was being replaced increasingly by CIL. 
It was noted that currently 85% of CIL funds were spent by the Council centrally and that there was a 
proposal by the Council to have greater control of the remaining 15% that was previously devolved to 
Wards where the fund was generated, as per legislation, and that this would be subject to consultation.

It was considered vital that a proactive response was made to the consultation to protect the funding of 
local projects by CIL. It was proposed that a closed meeting be held involving local councillors and ward 
representatives to discuss how best to respond to the consultation. It was agreed that this meeting be 
held at 7 pm on Monday 19 June 2017 at Sea Mills library.

14.Communications for future meetings 

It was considered that more use be made of local publications such as BS9 and The Voice, in addition to 
utilise social media such as Facebook and the Knowle West Media Centre’s website. It was agreed to 
place an advert outlining future arrangements in all these sources.

15.Epitaph 

The Chair gave the following Epitaph -



5

‘Before I invite comments under any other business and bring the curtain down on this phase of the NP 
there are a few comments that I would like to make.

Over the past 6 or 7 years we have delivered over 350 projects, requested by the community for the 
community.

We have used circa £1.5m of devolved funds to successfully achieve this varied list of projects for the 
Community

Having identified our priorities at the onset we have maintained open and diverse working groups to 
develop and scrutinise all the proposals and made recommendations to adopt the most worthy

We have maintained regular Open Forums where we have reported progress and sought new issues or 
items of concern

We have presented well considered and well prepared reports at the Neighbourhood Partnership and 
Neighbourhood Committee meetings

We have abided by, and succeeded despite, the top down bureaucracy imposed by BCC.

We have been aided in a sterling fashion by the front line BCC officers allocated to our NP and they 
deserve our thanks for persevering and working their magic (in mysterious ways) on our behalf.

But most of all we have succeeded where others have failed because of the dedicated band of brothers 
(and sisters) who brought together their various skills and competences in their quest to improve the 
Community for the benefit of others. They have given their time freely and unselfishly with only the 
occasional moan.

I must therefore thank all members of the Community who have attended or served the NP and 
remember we have been highly successful because of their efforts.

But all life forms must evolve if they are to survive. This is the end of one chapter. But the next chapter is 
just starting and we must give it a chance to develop.

Once again my thanks to all those who have supported the NP to date and I look forward to seeing you at 
the next round of Forums.

Please give yourself a well-deserved round of applause.’

In addition Councillor Gollop expressed his sincere thanks to the work of all the members of the NP and in 
particular to the Chairman David Mayer who he felt had worked ‘in a statesmanlike way dealing with, 
sometimes, difficult issues in an exemplar way’.

16.Any other business 

None received.

Meeting ended at 8.45 pm

CHAIR  __________________



6


